

No. 08-1119

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

Of Counsel
LISA HILL FENNING
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
SUSAN S. FRIEDMAN

CAROLYN B. LAMM
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-7598
(312) 988-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APPLICATION OF THE BAPCPA TO ATTORNEYS RESULTS IN SUBSTANTIAL NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE REGULATION OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION BY THE STATE JUDICIAL SYSTEMS	8
II. APPLICATION OF THE BAPCPA TO ATTORNEYS WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY AND UNNECESSARILY UNDERMINE THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE BY CREATING NEW EXCEPTIONS TO THAT PRIVILEGE	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 394 B.R. 274 (D. Conn. 2008).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	8
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	8
<i>Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)	7, 9
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	2, 8
<i>In re Attorneys at Law & Debt Relief Agencies</i> , 332 B.R. 66 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Gutierrez</i> , 356 B.R. 496 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006)	13
<i>In re Reyes</i> , 361 B.R. 276 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007)	7
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	18
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7, 9
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	3, 6, 17
<i>United States v. Louisville & Nashville Rail- road Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 318 (1915)	15
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	3, 15, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(3)	7
§ 101(4A)	7
§ 101(12A)	7
§ 523(a)(2)	11
§§ 526-528	7, 14
§ 526(a)(3)(B)	14
§ 526(c)(1)	13
§ 526(c)(2)-(5)	13
§ 526(d)(2)	14
§ 527	11, 14
§ 528(a)	12
§ 528(b)	12
18 U.S.C. §§ 152-157	11
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005)	6
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA 1972 Report with Recommendation #54</i> (Policy adopted Feb. 1972) (available from the ABA)	2
<i>ABA 1992 Report with Recommendation #119</i> (Policy adopted Feb. 1992) (available from the ABA)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>ABA 2001 Report with Recommendation #10C</i> (Policy adopted Aug. 2001) (available from the ABA).....	3, 4
<i>ABA 2009 Report with Recommendation #10B</i> (Policy adopted Aug. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/leadership/2009/ann ual/daily_journal/Ten_B.pdf	4
<i>ABA Canons of Professional Ethics</i> (adopted 1908) Canon 37 (adopted 1928).....	3
ABA General Information, <i>available at</i> http:// www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html (last visited Sept. 1, 2009)	2
<i>ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibil- ity, Disciplinary Rule 4-101(B)(1)</i> (adopted 1969)	3
<i>ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct</i> (adopted 1983) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Rule 1.2(d) 10, 11 Rule 1.4(b) 11 Rule 1.6 3 Rule 1.6(a) 14 Rule 1.9 3 	
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Constitutional Issues Posed in the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005,</i> 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 571 (Summer 2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA Governmental Affairs Office, <i>Legislative and Governmental Priorities</i> , available at https://www.abanet.org/poladv/priorities/ (last visited Sept. 1, 2009)	4
Letter from Denise A. Cardman, Acting Director of the ABA Governmental Affairs Office, to the Subcommittee on Commercial and Administrative Law, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (May 1, 2007), available at http://www.abanet.org/poladv/letters/bankruptcy/2007may01_BAPCPAh_1.pdf	8
8 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2290 (McNaughton rev. 1961)	15
